THIRD SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 3,991 of 28th March, 2013

B. 06/13

BILL

FOR

AN ACT to amend the Licensing and Fees Act.

ENACTED by the Legislature of Gibraltar.

Title and Commencement.

1. This Act may be cited as the Licensing and Fees (Amendment) Act 2013 and comes into operation on the day of publication.

Amendment of the Licensing and Fees Act.

- 2.(1) The Licensing and Fees Act is amended as follows.
 - (2) In section 2 in the definition of "revenue officer"-
 - (a) for "Governor" substitute "Government";
 - (b) after "Financial" delete "and Development".
 - (3) In section 3–
 - (a) in the heading for "Governor" substitute "Government";
 - (b) in subsection (1) for "Governor" substitute "Government";
 - (c) in subsection (2)-
 - (i) for "Governor" substitute "Government";
 - (ii) after "Financial" delete "and Development";

- (d) in subsection (3) for "Governor" substitute "Government".
- (4) In section 4-
 - (a) in the heading after "Financial" delete "and Development";
 - (b) in the main text after "Financial" delete "and Development".

(5) In section 6 for "Governor" on the two occasions it appears substitute "Government".

- (6) In section 7–
 - (a) in subsection (1)(b) after "Financial" delete "and Development";
 - (b) in subsection (2) after "Financial" delete "and Development".
- (7) In sections 11 and 19 after "Financial" delete "and Development".
- (8) In section 21–
 - (a) in subsection (1)–
 - (i) after "Financial" delete "and Development";
 - (ii) for "Governor" substitute "Government";
 - (b) in subsection (2) for "Governor" substitute "Government";
 - (c) in subsection (3)-
 - (i) after "Financial" delete "and Development";
 - (ii) for "Governor" on the two occasions it appears substitute "Government".
- (9) In section 24 after "Financial" delete "and Development".
- (10) In section 27–
 - (a) in subsection (2) after "Financial" delete "and Development";

- (b) in subparagraph (a) after "Financial" on the two occasions it appears delete "and Development".
- (11) In section 29(4) after "Financial" delete "and Development".
- (12) In section 30(1) after "Financial" delete "and Development".
- (13) In section 31(2) after "Financial" delete "and Development".
- (14) In section 32 after "Financial" delete "and Development".
- (15) In section 35-
 - (a) in subsection (1) after "Financial" delete "and Development";
 - (b) in the proviso after "Financial" delete "and Development";
 - (c) in subsection (2) for "Governor" on the two occasions it appears substitute "Government".
- (16) In section 36 for "Governor" substitute "Government".
- (17) In section 38 after "Financial" delete "and Development".
- (18) In sections 39 and 40 for "Governor" substitute "Government".
- (19) In section 51 and 52 for "Governor" substitute "Government".
- (20) In the Schedule-
 - (a) in paragraph 1 under heading "1. CUSTOMS CERTIFICATES-" after "Financial" delete "and Development";
 - (b) in paragraph 2 under heading "2. FEES ON DOCUMENTS RELATING TO LANDED PROPERTY" in subparagraph (b) for "Governor's" substitute "Government's";
 - (c) in paragraph "10"-
 - (i) in subparagraph 3–

- (A) after "Financial" delete "and Development";
- (B) for "Governor" substitute "Government";
- (ii) in subparagraph 4 after "Financial" delete "and Development";
- (iii) in subparagraph 5 after "Financial" delete "and Development";
- (d) in paragraph 11 under heading "**11. UNIT TRUST SCHEMES**" in subparagraph 1 after "Financial" delete "and Development".

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

This Bill amends the Licensing and Fees Act to change references to the Financial and Development Secretary to Financial Secretary and Governor to Government.

Printed by the Gibraltar Chronicle Printing Limited Unit 3, New Harbours Government Printers for Gibraltar, Copies may be purchased at 6, Convent Place, Price £0.40p